

MINES

MN301

EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1961**DANGEROUS GOODS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (NO. 2) 1992**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Dangerous Goods Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1992*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Dangerous Goods Regulations 1992** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 3 July 1992 at pp. 2997-3075.*
For amendments to 12 November 1992 see Gazette of 8 September 1992.]

Schedule amended

3. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in items 1 and 2 by deleting “199” in each item and substituting in each case the following —

“ 191 ”;

(b) in item 4 by deleting “99” and substituting the following —

“ 95 ”;

(c) in item 5 by deleting “8” and substituting the following —

“ 7.50 ”; and

(d) by deleting the Table and substituting the following Table —

“

TABLE	
Column 1 (Amount x 10 ⁻³)	Column 2 \$
Not exceeding 2.3	12.70
Exceeding 2.3 but not exceeding 23	25.20
Exceeding 23 but not exceeding 46	63
Exceeding 46 but not exceeding 230	159
Exceeding 230 but not exceeding 2 300	317
Exceeding 2 300 but not exceeding 4 600	1 016
Exceeding 4 600 but not exceeding 9 200	1 525
Exceeding 9 200 but not exceeding 13 800	1 905
Exceeding 13 800 but not exceeding 18 400	2 289
Exceeding 18 400 but not exceeding 23 000	2 670
Exceeding 23 000	3 175

”.

Difference in fees to be refunded

4. Where a person has paid a fee specified in Schedule 1 to the principal regulations, as in force before the commencement of these regulations, and as a result has paid more than the corresponding amount in Schedule 1, as amended by these regulations, that person is entitled to a refund of the excess amount.

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.